MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



3.17

The above referenced Item is deleted from the agenda for Tuesday, October 29, 2024.

AGENDA NO. **3.17**

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.17 (ID # 26125)

MEETING DATE:

HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS

Tuesday, October 29, 2024

SUBJECT: HOUSING AND WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS (HWS): Adopt Resolution No. 2024-219, Approving an Additional Funding Allocation for the County of Riverside's Home Rehabilitation Program ("HRP Program"); and Approve an Allocation up to \$500,000 in ARPA Funds for the HRP Program with 5% set aside for program administration; District 5. [\$500,000 – 100% Federal ARPA Funds]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt Resolution No. 2024-219, Approving an Additional Funding Allocation for the County of Riverside's Home Rehabilitation Program (HRP Program) administered by the Department of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS);
- Reallocate and approve \$500,000 in funding previously allocated to the Hire District 5
 Program approved on June 27, 2023 to the HRP Program derived from the Fifth
 Supervisorial District's ARPA Allocation;
- Approve and Authorize the Director of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS), or designee, to reallocate an additional not to exceed amount of \$5,000,000 of ARPA funds for the HRP Program, from funds previously allocated to housing and workforce related programs within the Fifth Supervisorial District's ARPA Allocation, if funds become available; and
- 4. Authorize the use of up to 5% of allocated ARPA funds to pay direct County staff related and delivery costs for the HRP Program.

ACTION:Policy

Heidi Marshall, Directo fashall 9/30/2024

FROM:

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 of 3 ID# 26125 3.17

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$500,000	\$0	\$500,000	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$ 0
SOURCE OF FUNDS (ARPA) Funds	3: 100% America	Budget Adjus	stment: No	
			For Fiscal Ye	ar: 24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On October 19, 2021, the Board of Supervisors allocated \$50,000,000 for the purpose of addressing homelessness through development of affordable housing and providing shelter. The \$50,000,000 allocation was further divided into five \$10,000,000 investments to each Supervisorial District. The funding allocated by the Board was the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) allocated to the County as part of the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021 (Pub. L 117-2). The ARPA funds are to focus on projects and/or programs that will increase the supply of permanent supportive housing which are critical to addressing homelessness. On February 27, 2024 (agenda item 3.50), the Board allocated \$6,200,000 in ARPA funds for various housing and workforce related programs within the Fifth Supervisorial District of County of Riverside (Fifth District), of which \$1,000,000 was allocated for this proposed housing rehabilitation program.

On March 5, 2024 (Minute Order 3.9), the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 2024-052, approving an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 in ARPA funds derived from the Fifth District's allocation, to be used by the County's Department of Housing and Workforce Solutions (HWS) to administer the Home Rehabilitation Program (HRP Program); and Resolution 2024-053, delegating to the Director of HWS, or designee the authority to: (i) approve, issue, and modify grants to qualified Fifth District households in an amount not exceeding \$50,000, in accordance with the HRP Program guidelines, and (ii) draft, negotiate, approve and execute essential and relevant documents, including but not limited to, program Grant Documents for qualified households, such as grant agreements, covenant agreements, and other agreements, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent for the benefit of the County, and further subject to approval as to form by County Counsel.

The HRP Program offers grant funds, derived from the Fifth District's ARPA Allocation, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 to eligible residents of the Fifth District making at or below 65% of the Area Median Income for purposes which include, but are not limited to, energy efficiency measures, health and safety of the occupants, and other items necessary to bring their homes into code compliance. A priority was placed on mobile homes that are located within mobile home parks that are not currently eligible for the Riverside County's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funded Home Enhancement Program.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

To directly address substandard housing units, maintain and extend the life of existing affordable housing inventory, correct health and safety hazards in deteriorated housing units, and improve the quality of life for the homeowner population of the Fifth District, Staff recommends approval of the additional ARPA funds and direct project staffing and delivery costs in an amount not to exceed 5% of ARPA funds as follows:

HRP Program – Programmatic	\$ 475,000	ARPA Project Funding
HRP Program – Admin.	\$ 25,000	Direct Project Staffing and Delivery Costs (5%)
Total	\$ 500,000	

If additional funds are available from the previously allocated \$6,200,000 in ARPA funds for various programs within the Fifth District, Staff recommends approval to accept an additional allocation of these ARPA funds in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000 for the HRP Program.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The additional ARPA funds for the HRP Program will at a minimum, reduce the number of substandard units by approximately 30, rather than 20, within the Fifth District of the County of Riverside, generate temporary rehabilitation construction jobs, maintain, and extend the life of the existing affordable housing inventory, and improve the quality of life for the homeowner population. Furthermore, the rehabilitation improvements may increase property values and provide additional property tax revenue to the local jurisdictions.

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution 2024-219

Havan Gettis

10/1/2024